Signetics
Linear Products
PNA7509
7-Bit Analog-toDigital
Converter ~
Preliminary Specification
DESCRIPTION
The PNA7509 is a monolithic NMOS 7-

Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
7-Bit Analog-to-Digital Converter PNA7509
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
24-Pin Plastic DIP (SOT-101 A) 0 to + 70°C PNA7509N
24-Pin Plastic SO (SOT-101) 0 to +70°C PNA7509D
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
Vdd Supply voltage range (Pins 3, 12, 23) 7 V
Vdd Supply voltage range (Pin 24) 12 V
V|N Input voltage range 7 V
■out Output current 5 mA
Pd Power dissipation 1 W
Tstg Storage temperature range -6 5  to +150 °C
Ta Operating ambient temperature range 0 to +70 °C
December 1988 5-73
Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
7-Bit Analog-to-Digital Converter PNA75Q9
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS VDD = V3> 12, 23-13 = 4.5 to 5.5V; VDD = V24_2 = 9.5 to 10.5V; CBB = l00nF; TA = 0
to + 70°C, unless otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER
LIMITS
UNIT
Min Typ Max
Supply
Vdd Supply voltage (Pins 3, 12, 23) 4.5 5.5 V
Vdd Supply voltage (Pin 24) 9.5 10.5 V
Idd Supply current (Pins 3, 12, 23) 51 85 mA
•dD Supply current (Pin 24) 11 18 mA
Reference voltages
Vrefl Reference voltage Low (Pin 20) 2.4 2.5 2.6 V
Vrefh Reference voltage High (Pin 4) 5.0 5.1 5.2 V
Iref Reference current 150 450 MA
Inputs
Clock input (Pin 14)
V|L Input voltage Low -0.3 0.8 V
VlH Input voltage High
Digital input levels (Pins 5, 18, 21)*
3.0 5.5 V
V|L Input voltage Low 0 0.8 V
V|H Input voltage High 2.0 5.5 V
Input current
- I s at V5 = 0V; V i3 -  GND 15 70 /uA
•l8 at V18 « 5V; V13 *  GND 15 70 MA
input leakage current
“ l2 1 at V21 -  0V; V13 = GND 25 120 HA
IL| Input leakage current (except Pins 5, 18, 21)
Analog Input levels (Pin 1)
10 HA
at Vrefl “  2.5V; VREFh ~5.1V
V IN P-P Input voltage amplitude (peak-to-peak value) 2.6 V
V|N Input voltage (underflow) 2.5 V
V|N Input voltage (overflow) 5.1 V
V| — Vrefl Offset input voltage (underflow) 10 mV
V| — Vrefh Offset input voltage (overflow) -1 0 mV
C 1, 2 Input capacitance 60 PF
Outputs
Digital voltage outputs
(Pins 6 to 11 and 15 to 17)
Output voltage Low
VOL at l0 = 2mA
Output voltage High
0 -0 .4 V
Vqh at - I q = 0.5mA 2.4 5.5 V
'When Pin 5 is Low, binary coding is selected.
When Pin 5 is High, two’s complement is selected.
It Pins 5, 18 and 21 are open-circuit, Pins 5, 21 are High and Pin 18 is Low.
For output coding, see Table 1; for mode selection, see Table 2.
December 1988 5-74
Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
7-Bit Analog-to-Digital Converter PNA7509
AO ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS V q q  —V3 -12, 2 3 - 1 3  = 4.5 to 5.5V; V q d  = V2 4 -2  = 9-5 to 10.5V; V r e f l  — 2.5V;
VRefh = 5.1V; fcLK = 22MHz; CeB = 100nF; TA = 0 to +70°C, unless otherwise
specified.